In this study, the 

researcher employed the survey research design. This is 

due to the nature of the study whereby the opinion and 

views of people are sampled.  

Population, Sample and Sampling Technique 

The total population of the study comprised of one 

thousand and twenty-four (1,024) internally displaced 

persons from 513 households. Among them, there are 291 

men, 259 women, 240 boys and 234 girls.  

The random sampling technique was used in selecting 

the participants for this study, this is because it is simple 

and does not give room for bias.